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I. INTRODUCTION 2 

This exhibit presents the analyses and recommendations of the Division of 

Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) regarding Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s (PG&E) 

forecasts of electric and gas sales, customers, and Other Operating Revenues 

(OOR) for Test Year (TY) 2011. 

This exhibit discusses the methodologies used by PG&E and DRA for 

estimating electric billings, sales forecast, and OOR.  DRA analyzed PG&E’s 

testimony and electric econometric models, statistical analysis, data inputs, recorded 

data, and other information provided by PG&E.  

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 11 

The following summarizes DRA’s recommendations on sales and average 

billings forecasts for TY 2011:  

• DRA’s electric sales forecast is 32,109 GWh for residential and 34,373 
GWh for commercial. 

• DRA concludes that PG&E’s forecasted usage of 15,810 GWh for 
industrial, 20 GWh for public authority, 4,842 GWh Agriculture, 454 GWh 
for street lighting, 380 GWh for railway, and 138 GWh for 
interdepartmental and 2 GWh for resale is reasonable. 

• DRA’s forecasted average number of electric billings is 4,622,299 for 
residential and 528,680 for commercial.  

• DRA accepts PG&E forecasted average number of electric billings, equal 
to 1,248 for industrial, 21 for public authority, 81,615 for agriculture, 
31,865 for street lighting, 1 for railway, and 1 for resale. 

• DRA does not take issue with PG&E’s forecasts of Other Operating 
Revenues, consisting of $11.608 million for electric generation.   

• The Gas Department TY 2011 sales and customer forecast is from the 
proposed settlement in the 2009 proposed Biennial Cost Allocation 
Proceeding (BCAP), Application (A.) 09-05-026. (See Tables 3-2 and 3-4.)  
The Commission has yet to issue a final decision on the BCAP proposed 
settlement.  

1 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 

• For the electric billing and sales forecast, DRA used recorded monthly and 
quarterly data (January 1998 through December 2009) provided by PG&E 
for the residential, commercial, and industrial econometric forecast.  DRA 
concludes these forecasts are reasonable.  

• For Other Operating Revenues (OOR), DRA recommends that the 
Commission adopt its forecast of $133.53 million compared to PG&E’s 
forecast of $132.41 million.  The difference between DRA’s and PG&E’s 
forecasts is due to estimates for Forfeited Discounts, FERC Account 450 
for Electric Distribution OOR, and FERC Account 487 for Gas Distribution 
OOR. 

Table 3-1 compares DRA’s and PG&E’s TY2011 Electric Sales forecasts.  

Table 3-1 
Electric Department  

Sales (GWH) for TY2011 

  PG&E DRA     
Description 2011 2011 Differences % 

Residential  
 

31,246 
 

32,109 
 

(863) -2.69% 

Commercial  
 

34,179 
 

34,373 
 

(194) -0.56% 

Industrial 
 

15,810 
 

15,810                  -  0.00% 
Public Authority                 20                20                  -  0.00% 

Agriculture 
 

4,842 
 

4,842                  -  0.00% 
Street Lighting                454              454                  -  0.00% 
Railway               380              380                  -  0.00% 
Interdepartmental               138              138                  -  0.00% 

Resale                   2                  2                  -  0.00% 

TOTAL SALES 
 

87,071 
 

88,128 
 

(1,057) -1.20% 

15  
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Table 3-2 compares DRA’s and PG&E’s TY2011 forecasts of Gas Sales.  

 
Table 3-2 

Gas Department 
Sales (Mdth) for TY2011 

Description Settlement 

CORE   

Residential  
 

226,265 

Commercial 
 

93,064 

Small Commercial 
 

85,197 

Large Commercial  
 

7,867 

Interdepartmental 
 

159 

Core NGV 
 

2,022 

TOTAL CORE 
 

414,574 

Non-Core  

Industrial  
 

171,892 

Industrial Distribution 
 

27,151 
Industrial 
Transmission 

 
144,741 

Non-Core NGV 
 

523 

Wholesale 
 

3,749 

* TOTAL NONCORE 
 

348,055 

Note: Commission has not issued a final ruling on 
the BCAP settlement, A.09-05-026 Biennial Cost 
Allocation Proceeding 

* Excluding Cogeneration and Electric Generation 

6  
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Table 3-3 compares DRA’s and PG&E’s TY2011 forecasts of Electric Billings 

(i.e., customers). 

 
Table 3-3 

Electric Department  
Billings for TY2011 

  PG&E   DRA     

  FORCASTED RECORDED FORCASTED     

Description 2009 2010 2011 2009 2010 2011 DIFFERENCE % 

Residential  
   

4,587,141  
   

4,610,430  
  

4,653,915     4,564,911   4,584,182 4,622,299 31,616 1% 

Commercial  
   

534,913  
   

538,973  
  

543,840        529,841      526,385 
   

528,680  15,160 3% 

Industrial 
   

1,249  
   

1,243  
  

1,248            1,284         1,248 1,248 0 0% 

Public Authority 
   

21  
   

21  
  

21                21              21 21 0 0% 

Agriculture 
   

82,035  
   

81,819  
  

81,615          83,131        82,065 
   

81,615  0 0% 

Street Lighting  
   

31,040  
   

31,458  
  

31,865          31,040        31,458 31,865 0 0% 

Railway 
   

1  
   

1  
  

1                  1                1 1 0 0% 

Resale 
   

1  
   

1  
  

1                  1                1 1 0 0% 

TOTAL BILLINGS 
   

5,236,399  
   

5,263,947  
  

5,312,505     5,210,229   5,225,361 5,265,730 46,776 1% 

7 
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Table 3-4 compares DRA’s and PG&E’s TY2011 forecasts of Gas Billings. 
 

Table 3-4 
Gas Department 

Billings for TY2011 

Description PG&E DRA DIFFERENCE % 
  2008 2011 2009 2010 2011     

CORE Recorded Forecast        

Residential  
   

4,052,053  
  

4,109,909 
  

4,057,240 
  

4,071,770 
   

4,102,682                   7,227 0.18% 

Commercial 
   

224,810  
  

236,827 
  

229,488 
  

232,075 
   

234,657                   2,170 0.92% 

TOTAL CORE 
   

4,276,863  
  

4,346,736 
  

4,286,728 
  

4,303,845 
   

4,337,339                   9,397 0.22% 
             

NON-CORE            

Industrial  
   

790  
  

790 
  

792 
  

792 
   

792                        (2) 0.25% 

Cogeneration 
   

161  
  

168 
  

166 
  

168 
   

168  0.0 0.00% 

Electric Generation 
   

60  
  

61 
  

61 
  

61 
   

61  0.0 0.00% 

TOTAL NON-CORE 
   

1,011  
  

1,019 
  

1,019 
  

1,021 
   

1,021                        (2) -0.20% 

                

TOTAL BILLINGS 
   

4,277,874  
  

4,347,755 
  

4,287,747 
  

4,304,866 
   

4,338,360                   9,395 0.22% 

                

Note: 2011 Forecast is the 2009 proposed BCAP forecast Note: Commission has not issued a final ruling on the BCAP settlement,   

6  
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Table 3-5 compares DRA’s and PG&E’s TY2011 forecasts of Other Operating 

Revenues:                                       

Table 3-5 
Other Operating Revenues for TY2011 

(In Thousands of Dollars) 

FERC 
Acct   

PG&E      
2011 

Forecast 

DRA        
2011 

Forecast Difference % 

  Summary of Electric Distribution Other Operating Revenue in GRC 

450 Forfeited Discounts     
  

4,506 
  

5,417 
  

(911) -17% 

451 Miscellaneous Service Revenues       

    Miscellaneous Service Revenues 
  

4,743 
  

4,743 0 0% 

    Revenue Protection  
  

1,500 
  

1,500 0 0% 

    DADCRMA   
  

992 
  

992 0 0% 

    CFM   
  

6,911 
  

6,911 0 0% 

       
  

14,146 
  

14,146 0 0% 

454 Rent On Electric Property  
  

18,375 
  

18,375 0 0% 

456 Other Electric Revenues:       

    CIAC Tax Gross-Up  
  

46,084 
  

46,084 0 0% 

    
Other Revenue-
Affiliates       

    Other Revenue  
  

949 
  

949 0 0% 

    Reimbursed Revenues  
  

13,821 
  

13,821 0 0% 

       
  

60,854 
  

60,854 0 0% 

  Total Electric Distribution OOR       97,881       98,792         (911) -1% 

  
Electric Distribution Rev From FERC 
Customers 

  
15,799 

  
15,799 0 0% 

  Summary of Gas Distribution Other Operating Revenue in GRC 

487 Forfeited Discounts   
  

635 
  

843 
  

(208) -25% 

488 Miscellaneous Service Revenues       

    Miscellaneous Service Revenues 
  

1,253 
  

1,253 0 0% 

    CFM   
  

4,698 
  

4,698 0 0% 

       
  

5,951 
  

5,951 0 0% 

489 Transport of Gas for Others  
  

428 
  

428 0 0% 

493 Rent On Gas Property   
  

1,352 
  

1,352 0 0% 

495 Other Gas Revenues:        

    CIAC Tax Gross-Up  
  

4,234 
  

4,234 0 0% 

    Other Revenue  
  

4,491 
  

4,491 0 0% 

    Reimbursed Revenues  
  

5,831 
  

5,831 0 0% 

       
  

14,556 
  

14,556 0 0% 

  Total Gas Distribution OOR       22,922       23,130        (208) -1% 
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Table 3-5 (cont.) 

Other Operating Revenues for TY2011 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

 
  Summary of Generation Other Operating Revenue in GRC 

  Fossil         

454   Rents   
  

18 
  

18 0 0% 

456   Reimbursed Revenue  0 0 0 0% 

      
Total 
Fossil 

  
18 

  
18 0 0% 

  Hydro         

453   Sales of Water and Water for Power 
  

445 
  

445 0 0% 

454   Rents   
  

1,056 
  

1,056 0 0% 

456   Land Conservation Rev       

456   Recreation Facilities  
  

279 
  

279 0 0% 

456   Timber sales   
  

2,000 
  

2,000 0 0% 

456   Reimbursed Revenue  
  

7,481 
  

7,481 0 0% 

      
Total 
Hydro 

  
11,261 

  
11,261 0 0% 

  Nuclear        

454   Rents   
  

329 
  

329 0 0% 

456   Reimbursed Revenue  0 0 0 0% 

      
Total 
Nuclear 

  
329 

  
329 0 0% 

  Total Generation OOR          11,608        11,608 0 0% 

  Total GRC OOR      132,411     133,530 -1119 -1% 

III. DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS OF ELECTRIC SALES AND BILLINGS 1 

A. Overview of PG&E’s Request 2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

PG&E forecasted the following electric sales and billings, for TY 2011. 

• For Test Year 2011, PG&E sales forecast is 31,246 GWh for residential, 
34,179 GWh for commercial, 15,810 GWh for industrial, 20 GWh for public 
authority, 4,842 GWh for agriculture, 454 GWh for street lighting, 380 
GWh for railway, 138 GWh for interdepartmental, and 2 GWh for resale 
sales.1 8 

                                              
1
 Ex. PG&E-8, Chapter 4, p. 4-1. 

7 



• For Test Year 2011, PG&E forecasted average number of billings as 
follows 4,653,915 for residential, 543,840 for commercial, 1,248 for 
industrial, 21 for public Authority, 81,615 for agriculture, 31,865 for street 
lighting, 1 for railway, and 1 for resale.

1 
2 
3 

2 4 

5 
6 

B. Electric Sales 
DRA reviewed and analyzed PG&E’s electric sales forecast and econometric 

equations, and use of dependent variables and service territory, specific historic and 7 

forecast economic and demographic series provided by Economy.com.3  PG&E also 8 

used recorded monthly data from January 1998 through September of 2008 as a 9 
dependent variable as part of the econometric model. PG&E used econometric 10 
equations to forecast 2009 through 2011 for residential, commercial, and agricultural 11 
usage.   12 

PG&E forecasts 2009 through 2011 for street-lighting, Industrial, agriculture, 

railway (Bay Area Rapid Transit, or BART), interdepartmental (PG&E’s forecast of its 

own electric use), and resale.  PG&E generates the forecasts as an index for 

industrial sales because of their relatively constant usage level.  PG&E uses a 

moving average to forecast street-lighting usage for TY 2011.  DRA does not take 

issue with these particular forecasts.   

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

                                             

DRA performed an independent regression analysis using PG&E econometric 

model and monthly data provided by PG&E to forecast residential and commercial 

usage.  The differences in the forecasted usage are due to the number of months of 

recorded data used in the econometric equations.   

The primary difference in the sales forecasts between DRA and PG&E is due 

to number of months of recorded data as the dependent variable for residential and 

commercial sales equations.  PG&E used recorded monthly data from January 1998 

through September of 2008 in their econometric forecast.   

 
2
 Ex. PG&E-8, Chapter 4, p. 4-1. 

3
 Funded in 1990, Economy.com is a leading provider of economic and demographic data and 

consulting services to business and government clients worldwide. 
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DRA used recorded monthly data provided by PG&E from January 1998 

through December of 2009 in the econometric forecast for residential, commercial, 

and industrial sales for TY 2011.  As a result, DRA recommends that the 

Commission adopt its test year electric sales forecast of 32,109 GWh for residential 

and 34,373 GWh for commercial. 

C. Electric Billings 
DRA reviewed and analyzed PG&E’s electric average number of billings 

forecasted and econometric equations and other variables such as service territory, 8 
specific historic and forecast economic and demographic series provided by 9 

Economy.com.4  PG&E also used recorded quarterly data from the first quarter of 10 

1998 through the third quarter of 2008 as part of their econometric model. PG&E 11 
used econometric equations to forecast 2009 through 2011 for residential and 12 
commercial accounts.  PG&E used monthly data from January 1998 through 13 
September 2008, instead of quarterly data, to forecast commercial customers for TY 14 
2011.  15 

PG&E forecasted customers from 2009 though 2011 for street-lighting, 

Industrial, railway (BART), public authority, interdepartmental (PG&E’s forecast its 

own electric use) and resale. PG&E used a moving average to forecast industrial 

accounts because of their relatively constant level for years.  PG&E used a moving 

average to forecasts street-lighting accounts for TY2011.  DRA does not take issue 

with these particular forecasts. 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

                                             

 DRA performed an independent regression analysis using PG&E’s 

econometric models and monthly and quarterly data provided by PG&E to forecast 

residential and commercial accounts.  Differences in the customer forecast were due 

to the number of quarters and months of recorded data use in the econometric 

forecast for TY 2011. 

 
4
 Funded in 1990, Economy.com is a leading provider of economic and demographic data and 

consulting services to business and government clients worldwide. 
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The primary difference in the econometric equations between DRA and 

PG&E is due to recorded data within the econometric equations to forecasts 

accounts for residential and commercial customers for TY 2011.  PG&E used 

recorded monthly data from January 1998 through September of 2008 as part of the 

econometric model to forecast customers for TY 2011. 
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DRA used recorded monthly and quarterly data provided by PG&E from 

January 1998 through December of 2009 as part of the econometric model for 

residential, commercial, and industrial customers for TY 2011.  As a result, DRA 

recommends that the Commission adopt its electric average number of billings (i.e., 

customers) forecast of 5,210,229 in 2009, 5,225,361 in 2010, and 5,265,730 in 

2011. 

IV. DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS OF GAS SALES AND BILLINGS 12 

PG&E’s 2011 forecasts of gas sales and billings (i.e., customers) are based 

on its 2009 proposed Biennial Cost Allocation Proceeding (BCAP) forecasts.  In that 

proceeding, DRA and PG&E reached a settlement.  The Commission has not issued 

a final decision on the BCAP settlement. 

Tables 3-2 and 3-4 reflects the underlying forecasted number of Gas sales 

and Customers based on the settlement between DRA and PG&E in the BCAP 

proceeding.  DRA recommends using these figures in the rate case. 

10 



V. DISCUSSION / ANALYSIS OF OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 1 

PG&E forecasts $97.9 million and $22.9 million for electric and gas 

distribution Other Operating Revenues, respectively, and $11.6 million for electric 

generation OOR.

2 
3 

5  OORs are estimated separately and subtracted from the revenue 

requirement and, as result, reduces the amounts of revenue requirement that need 

to be collected from customers. 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

PG&E’s OORs forecast are affected by Contribution In Aid of Construction 

(CIAC), reimbursed revenues, and timber sales. 

PG&E is estimating that the CIAC deferred revenues will be $46.1 million for 

electric and $4.2 million for gas in TY 2011.6  PG&E is expecting 13.3 million board 

feet of lumber to be cut, at an average value of $125 per million board feet 

equivalent to $2 million.

10 

11 
7 12 
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16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

                                             

PG&E used different methods to forecast OORs for TY2011.  PG&E 

forecasted item by item under each account for the electric and gas department for 

OOR.  PG&E used 2008 recorded revenues to forecast FERC accounts 450 and 

487 for TY2011. 

PG&E used 2008 recorded revenues as the base year to forecast FERC 

accounts 451,453, 454, 488, 489, 493, and 495 for TY2011 OOR. PG&E combined 

the base year with other studies and forecasted amounts as well as numbers from 

other departments to forecast for OOR for the Electric and Gas Department for TY 

2011.  

 
5
  Ex. PG&E-2, Chapter 17, p. 17-1.   

6
  Ex. PG&E-2, Chapter 17, p. 17-4.   

7
  Ex. PG&E-2, Chapter 17, p. 17-5.   
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PG&E adjusted the base estimate for significant events that are expected to 

affect 2009 through 2011 OORs forecast. Such estimates are developed by: a) Last 

Recorded Year, which indicates that customer specific information level of activity 

will be constant in test year; and b) Customer Specific, was used when customer 

specific requirement or revenue level is available for the forecasted period.  
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DRA review OOR recorded data for 2009 and compared it to the 2008 base 

year and the 2011 forecast.  DRA reviewed contracts for property rentals for PG&E 

and review timber sales revenues, and concludes that they are reasonable.  DRA 

analyzed all FERC accounts under the Electric and Gas Department, and concludes 

that the forecasts are reasonable, except in one area—Forfeited Discounts. 

DRA used recorded data for 2009 to arrive at its TY 2011 forecast of:  (1) 

$5.417 million for FERC Account 450 (electric distribution OOR), compared to 

PG&E’s forecast of $4.506 million; and (2) $843,000 for FERC Account 487 (gas 

distribution OOR), compared to PG&E’s forecast of $635,000.  The difference 

between PG&E and DRA was due to the use of most recent recorded data.  PG&E 

used 2008 recorded data to forecast FERC Account 450 and FERC Account 487, 

while DRA used 2009 recorded data to develop its forecasts.    

PG&E provided data from 2006 through 2009 for FERC Account 450 and 487 

that show an upward trend for the past four years (Figures 3-1 and 3-2).  Based on 

this upward trend, DRA used 2009 data because it reflects the most recent activity 

for FERC Accounts 450 and 487.  DRA recommends that the Commission adopt 

DRA’s forecasts FERC Accounts 450 and 487. 

12 



Table 3-6 1 
2 
3 
4 

Electric Department 
2004-2009 Recorded Data   

Other Operating Revenues 

Revenue Account 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
         

450 Forfeited Discounts 
  

2,887,085 
  

3,164,742 
  

2,903,380 
   

3,359,210  
  

4,505,540 
  

5,417,341 

         

451 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 
  

8,613,519 
  

13,926,043 
  

11,467,993 
   

12,979,748  
  

13,843,228 
  

12,801,300 

         

453 Sales of Water and Water Power 
  

341,806 
  

277,357 
  

314,135 
   

312,040  
  

445,130 
  

394,065 

         

454 Rent from Electric Property 
  

41,560,995 
  

42,577,409 
  

44,762,123 
   

49,324,012  
  

50,750,289 
  

51,252,603 

         

456 Other Electric Revenues 
  

(2,114,757,581) 
  

(1,588,737,482) 
  

(1,924,773,599) 
   

(2,089,737,804) 
  

(1,236,355,681) 
  

(1,878,132,783) 

Total   Electric                                        
Other Operating Revenues 

  
(2,061,354,176) 

  
(1,528,791,931) 

  
(1,865,325,968) 

   
(2,023,762,794) 

  
(1,166,811,494) 

  
(1,808,267,474) 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

Source:  2004-2008 data from Exhibit PG&E-2, Chapter 17, Page 17-1.  2009 data from Data 
Request DRA_111-01Response GRC2011-Ph-I_DR_DRA_111-Q01 

Figure 3-1 
Electric Department - FERC Account 450 

2006-2009 Recorded Data   
Other Operating Revenues  

450 Forfeited Discounts

2000000

3000000

4000000

5000000

6000000
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 11 
12 
13 

Source:  2004-2008 data from Exhibit PG&E-2, Chapter 17, Page 17-1.  2009 data from Data 
Request DRA_111-01Response GRC2011-Ph-I_DR_DRA_111-Q01  
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Table 3-7 
Gas Department 

2004-2009 Recorded Data   
Other Operating Revenues 

Revenue Account 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
         

487 Forfeited Discounts 
  

274,141 
  

342,890 
  

423,120 
   

451,780  
  

635,498 
  

842,754 

         

488 Miscellaneous Service Revenues 
  

3,079,283 
  

10,112,628 
  

6,672,427 
   

5,354,680  
  

4,274,745 
  

3,665,796 

         

489 Revenue from Transport Gas of Others 
  

511,805 
  

484,235 
  

465,034 
   

446,300  
  

428,044 
  

422,347 

         

493 Rent from Gas Property 
  

1,363,622 
  

2,310,945 
  

1,711,925 
   

1,130,780  
  

1,969,633 
  

1,072,143 

         

495 Other Gas Revenues 
  

16,885,944 
  

19,381,611 
  

20,335,840 
   

26,379,819  
  

21,147,579 
  

163,976,897 

Total Gas Other Operating Revenue 
  

22,114,795 
  

32,632,309 
  

29,608,346 
   

33,763,359  
  

28,455,499 
  

169,979,936 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

Source:  2004-2008 data from Exhibit PG&E-2, Chapter 17, Page 17-11.  2009 data from Data 
Request DRA_111-01Response GRC2011-Ph-I_DR_DRA_111-Q01  

Figure 3-2 
Gas Department - FERC Account 487 

2006-2009 Recorded Data   
Other Operating Revenues 

487 Forfeited Discounts
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Source:  2004-2008 data from Exhibit PG&E-2, Chapter 17, Page 17-11.  2009 data from Data 
Request DRA_111-01Response GRC2011-Ph-I_DR_DRA_111-Q01  
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